

No. 24-50879

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RICHARD LOWERY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LILLIAN MILLS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DEAN OF THE
MCCOMBS SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT
AUSTIN; ETHAN BURRIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SENIOR
ASSOCIATE DEAN FOR ACADEMIC AFFAIRS OF THE MCCOMBS SCHOOL
OF BUSINESS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS-AUSTIN; SHERIDAN
TITMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS FINANCE DEPARTMENT CHAIR
FOR THE MCCOMBS SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS-AUSTIN; CLEMENS SIALM; JAY HARTZELL,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Joel R. Glover
Texas State Bar No. 24087593
jglover@jw.com
JACKSON WALKER LLP
1401 McKinney Street
Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 752-4200 - Phone
(713) 752-4221 - Fax

Adam W. Aston, *lead counsel*
Texas State Bar No. 24045423
aaston@jw.com
Matt Dow
Texas State Bar No. 06066500
mdow@jw.com
Cody Lee Vaughn
cvaughn@jw.com
JACKSON WALKER LLP
100 Congress Ave., Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 236-2056 - Phone
(512) 236-2209 - Fax

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Issues Presented	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Background about Professor Richard Lowery.....	4
II. Lowery Begins Chilling His Speech	5
III. Lowery Sues Defendants.....	10
IV. Discovery Disputes	11
A. Privilege Issues	11
B. Hartzell Discovery	12
V. Lowery Adds an Unwritten-Speech-Code Claim.....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The district court correctly dismissed Lowery’s First Amendment retaliation claim because Lowery did not suffer an adverse employment action.....	16

A.	Longstanding Fifth Circuit precedent recognizes that First Amendment retaliation claims are not for “micromanag[ing] the administration of thousands of state educational institutions.”	18
B.	<i>Burlington Northern</i> did not eliminate the requirement of a materially adverse action in First Amendment retaliation cases.....	21
C.	Even if <i>Burlington Northern</i> governs, Lowery loses because neither his tenured teaching position, a pay raise, nor his Salem Center position were at stake, which Defendants renewed after Lowery’s complaints and before his lawsuit, and annually since.	25
II.	Lowery lacks Article III standing because the criticism alleged failed to rise to the level that would chill a person of ordinary firmness.	28
III.	The district court correctly recognized Lowery’s “chilled-speech” claim as a First Amendment retaliation claim.	33
IV.	Lowery failed to state a viable unwritten-speech-code claim because he failed to allege sufficient facts of either the existence of such a policy or its enforcement against him.	36
A.	The district court correctly recognized Lowery’s speech-code claim as an attempt to rehabilitate his dismissed retaliation claim.	38
B.	Lowery failed to allege sufficient facts to support a claim that any unwritten speech code was applied to him.	38
C.	Lowery failed to allege sufficient facts to support his claim that any unwritten speech code exists.	40
V.	Lowery’s complaints regarding discovery matters do not warrant reversal of the district court’s final judgment for the purpose of reviewing a few documents in camera.	43

A.	The Court should not reverse the final judgment for the purpose of reviewing a few documents in camera.....	44
B.	The Court should not reverse the final judgment for the purpose of imposing irrelevant and burdensome discovery on Defendants and former President Hartzell.....	46
C.	Lowery fails to explain how these rulings would constitute reversible error.	50
	Conclusion.....	51
	Certificate of Service.....	53
	Certificate of Compliance	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpha/Omega Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 272 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	37
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir 2015)	35
<i>Bailey v. Wheeler</i> , 843 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	37
<i>Bell v. Sheriff of Broward Cnty.</i> , 6 F.4th 1374 (11th Cir. 2021)	25, 26
<i>Benningfield v. City of Houston</i> , 157 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1998)	15, 18, 23, 25
<i>In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Brandon v. Sage Corp.</i> , 808 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847, <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 432 (2019)	33, 34, 37, 42

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
 548 U.S. 53 (2006) 4, 27, 28

Castillo v. Frank,
 70 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 45

Cerda v. Blue Cube Operations, L.L.C.,
 95 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 46, 50

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
 486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 36

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 28, 29, 32

Click v. Copeland,
 970 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 19

Colson v. Grohman,
 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999) 18, 20, 21, 25

Crosby v. Louisiana Health Serv. and Indem. Co.,
 647 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 43

Deeren v. Anderson,
 72 F.4th 229, 235 (7th Cir. 2023) 35

Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114,
 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 27

Dorsett v. Bd of Tr. for State Coll. & Univs.,
 940 F.2d 121 (5th Cir. 1991) *passim*

Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 28

Gahagan v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Gonzalez v. Trevino,
602 U.S. 653 (2024).....23

Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.,
79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023).....23

Harrington v. Harris,
118 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20, 21, 25

Hawkland v. Hall,
860 F. App’x 326 (5th Cir. 2021)16, 18

Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson,
595 U.S. 468 (2022)*passim*

Jackson v. Wright,
82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 2, 31, 32, 33

Jackson v. Wright,
No. 4:21-CV-00033, 2022 WL 179277 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022),
aff’d, 82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 15, 33, 34

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. DataTreasury Corp.,
936 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2019) 43, 44

Keenan v. Tejada,
290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 10, 18, 35

Kriss v. Fayette Cnty.,
504 Fed. App’x 182 (3d Cir. 2012) 16, 40

Kubala v. Smith,
984 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir. 2021) 27, 28

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 33

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 31

Marathon Fin. Ins., Inc., RRG v. Ford Motor Co.,
591 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)50

Maxim Crane Works, L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 11 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 1

McCauley v. City of Chicago,
 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) 16, 40

McCoy v. City of Shreveport,
 No. 06-30453, 2007 WL 3101010 (5th Cir. July 11, 2007) 21

McNeill v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.,
 No. 2:23-CV-041-Z, 2023 WL 8532408 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2023) 27

Murthy v. Missouri,
 603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 1, 15, 30, 32

Nat’l Rifle Assn. of Am. v. Vullo,
 602 U.S. 175 (2024) 23, 34, 35

Natl. Shooting Sports Found. v. Atty. Gen. of New Jersey,
 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023) 30

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 587 U.S. 391 (2019) 23, 24

Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese,
 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 35

Pierce v. TDCJ,
 37 F.3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1994) *passim*

Powell v. Ryan,
 855 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 42

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
 497 U.S. 62 (1990) *passim*

Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. v. Yang Kun Chung,
 321 F.R.D. 250 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 48, 49

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 29

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	34, 35
<i>Stavropoulos v. Firestone</i> , 361 F.3d 610 (11th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15, 29, 30
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Torch Liquidating Trust ex rel. Bridge Assocs. L.L.C. v. Stockstill</i> , 561 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 991 F.2d 797 (6th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, Texas</i> , 614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29, 32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a).....	45
